
Department of Con1umer Protection 
Director 
G. E. Turnbull M.I.T.S.A. F.lnst. Pet. 

Plreu n$~ to, Mr Turnbull 

E•len11on No 

Dear Sir 

Highland 
Highland Regional Council 
Regional Buildings 
Glenurquhart Road 
Inverness IV3 6NX 

Our te f 

Voij, re f 

Telephone 10463) 341 21 
Telex No. 75313 

Date 12 May 1981 

It has come to our notice recently that there has been a marked inol':'ease 
in the number of one-day sales held in the Highlands. These ea.lee are 
being run mainly by persons resident outside the Highlands in fact 
usually resident in the northern half of England. Recently two of our 
officers attended a one day sale held locally and as a result of that 
visit the organisers have been reported to the Procurator Fiscal 
for breaches of certain legal statutes. We have reason to believe 
that the rights of the public are not being observed by the persons 
running the one day sales. In an effort to protect the public we 
are asking for the support of all Community Councils in Highland Region. 

Would your Council be prepared to use the enclosed conditions as a 
basis for lets of halls directly under their control when re~uested 
for uee for one day sales. As you will see the specimen conditions 
are an attem:pt to make the organiser of the sale g:i ve the public a 
' fair crack o! the whip' • We feel that with the co-operation of all 
the Community Cowicils our officers will be able to ensure that the 
citizens of the Highlands are afforded a greater measure o~ protection 
than is possible at the moment. 

We wi ll be happy to supply any additional information that will help 
to clari fy any problems that you may have. 

Yours fai thfully 

Director of Consumer Protection .. 



The Secretary 
Dornoch Social Club 

ornoch 

Dear Sir, 

DORNOCH ARE COMMIDITTY COUJ rCIL 

Secretary - G.F. Trowbridge 
Dunedin 
Golf Road 

Dornoch 

19th June, 1981 

Letting of Hall in the Highlamds 

l enclose herewith letter dated 12th May, 1981 from he Department of 
Consumer Protection, Highland Regional Council regarding the letting of halls 
in the Highlands for 'One-day' sales toge ther with proposed conditions that 
might be included in the agreements for such sales, mainly as a protection for 
the public. 

This matter was submitted to the Dornoch Community Council a their 
meeting this month, however, in view of the fact that they donot own any such 

hal_ I was directed to pass the correspondence on to your organisation for such 
action as you might consider necessary. I should add that the Community 
Council are in full agreement with the proposals suggested by the Consumer 
Protection Dep9 rtment. 

Yours faithfully 

Secretary 



App<,ndix 1 1\ 1 

I •••••••••••• , •••••••••••••••••• , , •••••• , •• ( !•'ul 1 nainL• in El ock C.:api tals) 
il e w10 :rnigned 
of ••••••••··•··•••••••••••••••••••••·••• .. ••{1i'ull po1manent business or privi~te 
..••••••.•.•.•••.••.•.••.•........•..•.••••• Address) 
herl'C'y cnr.nge to hire frt'ri1 ••••.••••.•••..•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
(r'ull na.rne and addrc!':s of liusinens or µerson from room or rooms to be hired) 
Tl1c room or rooms k no, 'n .j s ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ,. • 
(NRrn • ur othPr dr~cription of room to be hired) 
to(;e L~wr with ;;iccr>sn thereto and i,uch oth,_r amenities and facilities/ as are 
cusLom~ri]y provided PS nart of such hire, ior the cm1duct of a sale of-············ ..................... , ............................................. . . . . "' ....................... "" ................................................ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ., ............................................................ . 
(Dc~criµtion oi 100• R or nnrvices to be offered for sale) 
on •••••••••:•••••·•••••••••••••••••••·••••••••1date ~r da!es) 
between thn nours of····•••·•···•••••••·•••••• starting time) 

and •.• , •••••. , •• , • , , ••••••••• finishing time) 
in acc-onlance with the following condi tiom:;: -

1 To ensure th~t e-oods order is kept on the premiGes nt all times during 
the pe d od o f hire ; 

2 'l'o ad,.l'1ow1 t>rlge lltc richt of entry tn the p!:emi ses hired is at all times 
durinc- the reriod of hire reserved to and at the dlscretion of the persons 
peTad tting hire of the premin<-s; 

J '110 f!r'CeJi l re r::pcmc.i bil i t,y for all damage to the premi ~ea or any part or 
:r:irt.s t.lJ"!l.'eof or any fa.cili ties provided, arising from the hiring ( damage 
b:r fire excepted) and to make good such damage at the hirers expense to 
the r.;i.1.Lj :3fac U mi of the owners; 

1-i Not 1.o es:::ir,11 ~he use o! the premises, or· the benefit of the hi:ring to 
Any o~hpr pe~son or body; 

5 11.10 conduct all transactions in accordance with the fair trading laws, and 
jn p:irticular to e1:sure l11at the total price of all coods and services 
are cle;Lrly and prominently displriycd. Dincounts tc be based only on 
Manuf'.ictu~ers Jtecom:nended He tail Prices ( where such re>comrncnded pr1 ccs are 
published) or on the price at which the foods have previously been sold 
( by the hirer); 

6 1ro avoid t.he use of price comparisons sur,h as 'Worth 1 or 'Value'; 
7 ':l'o ensure that there sh2ll be no exclusion of consumers' rights and in 

particular, rjG,hts in r,..,::;pect of the replacement of faulty goods; 
8 To diirr1ay the ornmiser' s full mmP. and address on all publicity material 

and at th~ ~Rle its~lf; 
9 'I'o nominate ::\ senior mrrnuer of the ort·anisers staff to be present throutrh­

out the period of the hiri., an,1 to be responsible for hnndling customer 
compl,.ints : 

10 'I'o rccornise that thj s hirinc: is dso ein undertakine by the Organiser that 
thP s~1e will b<' conducted in :lccorriancP. w.i th fair trading practice8 

11 To neree ll~at. ll-10 owner may give notific&..tion of the prorosed S;:,le to trie 
local enforcc~ont authority, to include ~he details of date, time, pl~ce. 
and or(rnni,cr u.o list.eo above, anrl lh;.t Officers of the local enforcement 
authority a:::-e rcrini •,ted entry du'l:'int" the time of the hiring by virtue of 
condi tion 2 above ; 

12 1'o en,u-::-e i.l =it no trading takes pla~e which invoh•:.-,s '3.n element of 
compctitjve oictdini; :md tnat 1-he provisions of the Mock i,u.ctions Act are 
at all timec corn.lied with; 

13 That any goods stated to be guar,mteed shall when har.ced over to the 
purch,iser b" acco~panied by a state.?:ent in wri tine giving details of the 
nature> of the gu2rantee an•J the name and address of the p.iarantor. 
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Arthur & Carmichael Solicitors & Notaries 

Our Ref. 

P. G. Wild , Esq . , 

The Meadows, 

Dornoch , 

Sutherland . 

Gl637 JM 

Dear Peter , 

Your Ref. 

DORNOCH COMMU NITY ASSOCIATION 

William C. Wright B.L 
Norman J.O. W right M A. LLB. 
John B. Gunn LLB. 

Cathedral Square 
Dornoch 
Sutherland 
IV25 3SW 
Dornoch 202 (2 lines) 
STD 086 281 

28th April, 1981 

I thank you for your letter of 23rd April . I have settled with Mr Mackintosh's 

solicitors . 

I shall forward the receipt to you in due course but would advise you that I 

cannot yet record t he Disposition because of the current Civil Servants 

industrial action . When that action has resolved I shall of course record the 

deed . 

Thank you for your kind remarks . 

" 

If calling. please ask for JB Gunn 



llr. J. B. Gunn, 
Arthur & Ce.Imiohael. 
Cathedral Sq re 
Dornooh. 
Yr. Rct: G16,7J 

Dear John, 

RB: f.OR! OCH C 

"The Me do " 
Dornooh. 

23~• April. 1981. 

E ROAD :..ORr 'CH. 

Thank you tor your letter of 2nd. April. Pl a.se find enclo ed our 
cheque to the ~ l.ue ot £206. lO to e ttle both your outlay and 
r. llaokinto h'e aolicitorn tea. 

On b half ot th AB ocia tion I ula like to record our a1 o re 
thrl.nks for your dvi • etfioicnt handll ot ·hat could ban 
been a protaaot d n gotiation an also for your generosity in 
wa1 ving your noimal. feee, 

Yours sincerely, 

c. 

r G. ild. 
tag, 



Tel. 202 

f 

t, ., , l ' 

C 

MORAY HOUSE 
FOUNTAIN ROA'D 
GOLSPIE, SUTHERLAND. 
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Arthur & Carmichael Solicitors & Notaries 

Our Ref. 

P. G. Wild, Esq ., 

The Meadows , 

DORNOCH . 

• 
Gl637 JM Your Ref. 

Dear Peter , 

DORNOCH COMMUNITTEE ASSOCIATION 

GROUND AT GRANGE ROAD, DORNOCH . 

William C. Wright B.L 
Norman J.D. Wright MA LLB. 
John B. Gunn LLB. 

Cathedral Square 
Domoch 
Sutherland 
IV253SW 
Dornoch 202 (2 lines) 
STD 086 281 

2nd April , 1981 

I have now r eceive d t he title deed from Mr Mackint osh's Solicitors which I 

have to hold as undelivered pending settlement of i nter alia the Solicitors 

fees an d outlays . 

I enclos e a photocopy thereof . 

My Firm's outlays t otal £29 comprising £11 . 00 for t he recording dues of t he 

Disposition and £18 . 00 i n respect of the Property Cl ear ance Certificate . 

Accordi ngly I shall be obliged if you would let me have the Associations 

cheque in my Firm ' s favour for £206 . 10 to enable me to settle t he Fee Not e 

and my outlays . 

• 

tf calling, please ask for JB Gunn 



j lAt:ltttlAI~ 
lSSttCll TEI 
ltttl!lttCH • 
AR(HlllilUPJL, lNtDS<AJ:f & rtSkJN (01SIJLTN1TS. WLST END, CASTI.f STiffi, atCXH ~el 765. 
JIMMY MACDONALD. B.Sc. ARCH.(STRATH.). CONSULTANTS: F.G.BLACKET T. D.A.(EDIN.). A.R.1.8.A. J.E.FAIRflHD. B.Sc. ARCH. Dip.AAS.~ LARCH 

9 April 1981 

P.G. Wild Esq., 
Secretary, 
Dornoch Community- Association, 
The Meadows, 
DOBNOCH. 

Dear Peter, 

Re: UPGRADillG AND EXTENSION OF OOBNOCH SOCIAL CLUB - 056 

The above project is now well underway with the concrete blockwork extension com­
plete ready for roofing, and both J. & S. Gunn the Builders and A.E. Lewis, the 
Joiner are due their first interim payment. These will be made up by myself and 
A. Torrance Esq., by next week and we shall at that time have sufficient accounts 
to send for our first instalment from the Highland Regional Council. 

The building contractors have carried out the works to a good standard and have now 
completed approximately 60¾ of their total works. We now require A. Thomson, Plumber 
to carry out the drainage works before the floor slab can be laid, and this should be 
done next week. 

All the internal joinery in the flat and the ticket hatch, etc., has been completed 
and the joiners are moving on now to the main hall where they have already removed 
the ceilings. 

I shall be reporting to you next week with reference to the progress and the interim 
payment certif'icates, but in the meantime, please find enclosed our interim fee 
account to date for negotiations with Authorities and supervising works. I trust 
this is to your satisfaction. 



, 

vtSI flt. illllf snm. tem:X11 tt1 " · 
l!WH.l COIW.TANT'S FG.81..0[ TT. OA([flt}.U.l.U. J.[Jitlf(Ul BSc.llDl.D•US.Dtl.llJt.. 

A.rchitect•a d dre•• r 

.lACOONALD ASSOCIATm tORNOCH, 

WIBT END CASTLE STREEI', 

OORNOCH. 

To (build~ owner): 

OORNOCH CO ITY ASSOCIATION 

I/W hereby c rtify th t under 
the term of the contract the 
sum of: 

£ 458.21 

is dua to(~): 

MACDONALD ASSOCIATES DORNOCH 

CERTIFICATE ___ AR=C .... HI ___ TECTURA ___ .....__....._L ___ _ 

Seri 1 No.: 056 

Cert·ricate No.: 4 -----------
Date: 9 April 

£ 458.21 

------------- Pr vious inatal ent : f695.57 and £1150.00 

Total to date : _£~1~84=5~•~5~7 ____ _ 

en account of works at: D te of c ntrac : ---------
DORNOCH SOCIAL CLUB 

~ nt of ont ~t f, ""-----------

' 
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0 AC<OOOT lla. os6 
RK)Jfil: DORNOCf:I SOCIAL CLUB 

(Ufltl: DORNOOH CUMMlJNITY ASSOCIATION 

--- - - · . 

: 9 April 1981 f 

..... - ---- -
o ne tiations with contracto:r;s_i _finalisi_!lg__QQI!_trac_ts • _ 

_amending_ drawings _ to su.i t j ne&'.Qiia.t · oruL wi h uthoritiee..; 
suJ)ervision_on site and gener_~l meetings 

___ .Reatrlc ted fee ~ ..... £2.HQ.. QO _ - - - -280..00_ 
' ,,J _______ ~iniing coats to date - £116. .. 45 __ - - 11.8 ... 1J5_ 

------ --
--~_ VAT@ 1596---- -- - - - - -

I 
' =--=c~-
1 - 7 --

- ---

( 

-- ~ ..,._ - - --------- ----- -- -

- - - - ---------·· -------

;~o.lo 

59.76 

458.z-r 

Dfl Aralll OM~ ___________ _,__45_8_.2_1 _ 
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